GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 352* TO BE ANSWERED ON: 05.04.2022

Domestic production of fertilizers

*352: SHRI K.R.N. RAJESHKUMAR:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a)  the quantum of fertilizers produced by the cooperative and public sector
companies of the country during the last four years, company-wise and year-
wise;

(b) the quantum of fertilizers required for the farmers annually in the country;

(c)  the extentto Which the domestic production meets the demand of fertilizers by
the farmers during the said period, year-wise;

(d) the details and quantum of fertilizers imported during the said period, year-
wise; and

(e) the steps taken by Government to minimise the dependence on import?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS

(DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to () OF THE RAJYA
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 352 TO BE REPLY ON 05.04.2022
REGARDING DOMESTIC PRODUCTION OF FERTILIZERS.

(a) The quantum of fertilizers produced by the Cooperative and Public Sector
companies in the country during the last four years company-wise and year-wise are
at Annexure.

(b) to (d): Requirement/ Demand, Production of Fertilizers and Import during the last
four year are given below:-

Year Requirement/ Demand ( Fig. in LMT)
Urea DAP NPKs MOP
2017-18 298.00 98.77 98.19 33.90
2018-19 300.04 98.40 97.68 36.81
2019-20 335.26 103.30 104.82 38.12
2020-21 350.64 107.76 108.00 35.51
Fertilizers Production* ( Fig. in LMT)
2017-18 240.23 | 46.50 88.14 -
2018-19 238.99 38.99 95.15 -
2019-20 244 .55 45,50 93.34 -
2020-21 246.03 37.74 100.54 -
Import of Fertilizers( Fig. in LMT)
2017-18 59.75 | 42.17 4.99 47.36
2018-19 74.81 66.02 5.46 42.14
2019-20 91.23 48.70 7.46 36.70
2020-21 98.28 48.82 13.90 42.27

(*Production of NPKs includes Complexe Fertilizers & Ammonium Sulphate)

(e): The Government had announced New Investment Policy (NIP) — 2012 on
2™ January, 2013 and its amendment on 7" October, 2014 to facilitate fresh
investment in the urea sector and to make India self-sufficient in the urea sector.
Under NIP — 2012 read with its amendment, Matix Fertilizers and Chemicals
Ltd.(Matix), Chambal Fertilizers and Chemicals Ltd. (CFCL), Ramagundam Fertilizers
and Chemicals Ltd.(RFCL) and Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Limited (HURL) have
set up urea plants of 12.7 LMT per annum capacity each at Panagarh-West Bengal,
Gadepan-Rajasthan (Gadepan-lll), Ramagundam-Telangana and Gorakhpur-Uttar
Pradesh respectively.

In addition to above, revival of 1 closed unit of Fertilizers and Chemicals India
Ltd. FCIL namely Sindri and 1 closed unit of Hindustan Fertilizers and Chemicals Ltd.
(HFCL) at Barauni by means of setting up of new greenfield urea units of 12.7 LMTPA
at each of the locations is also included under the NIP-2012 read with its amendment.
For the revival of Talcher unit of FCIL by setting up a new greenfield urea plant of 12.7
LMTPA an exclusive policy has been notified on 28" April 2021.
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The Government of India has also notified the New Urea Policy (NUP) — 2015
on 25" May, 2015 for existing 25 gas based urea units with the objective of
maximizing indigenous urea production; promoting energy efficiency in urea
production; and rationalizing subsidy burden on the Government. The implementation
of NUP-2015 has led to additional production from the existing gas based urea units
due to which the actual production of urea has increased by 20-25 LMTPA in
comparison to the actual production during 2014-15.

Further, Cabinet in its meeting held on 21.05.2015 inter-alia approved setting
up of New urea plant of 8.646 LMTPA capacity in the existing premises of BVFCL,
which has been notified by the Department of Fertilizes Vide OM Dated 12.6.2015

DoF granted permission to Madhya Bharat Agro product Limited Unit-Il,
Banda Sagar, MP for production of 1.2 LMT per annum of P&K fertilizers.

Paradeep Phosphates Ltd. has been granted permission to manufacture
additional DAP/NPK complex to the tune of 8 LMT per annum utilizing the 2 trains of
ZACL Goa Plant.

A new DAP/NPK Plant by RCF with annual capacity of 5 LMT and 5.5 LMT
by FACT has been granted permission.

Govt. of India has notified Potash Derived from Molasses (PDM) under the

Nutrient Based Subsidy (NBS) scheme which is 100% indigenously produced fertilizer.
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Quantum of fertilizers produced by the Public & Cooperative Sector Companies of the counfry during the last four

N

years (2017-18 to 2020-21)

Annexure

Name of Fertilizers T

Fertilizer produced (Fig. in 'LMT") ]
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Sl. No. | Name of the Company l Plant location produced - r2017'18 " 2018-19 T 2019-20 2020-21
Public Sector
1 Brahmaputra Valley Fertilizers Namrup-I| Urea F 0.58 0.58 0.46 0.02
Corporation Ltd. (BVFCL) Namrup-Ill Urea 242 229 | 110 1.299
1 Nangal-Il Urea 5.43 541 | 575 5.469
Panipat Urea 560 | 574 | 552 5.827
2 | National Fertilizers Ltd. (NFL) Bhatinda Urea 5.63 584 | 563 5.767
Vijaypur-I  Urea 10.44 1029 | 9.84 0.663 |
o Vijaypur-I| Urea 10.88 1132 1| 1053 11.265 |
Fertilizers and Chemicals Udyogamandal | Complex & A/S 3.65 242 ‘ 4.31 4.617
Travancore Ltd. (FACT) Cochin Complex 4.87 506 | 6.41 6.46 |
4 J Rashtriya Chemicals & Fertilizers Trombay Urea & Complex 9.19 953 | 896 8.77
| Ltd. (RCF) Thal | Urea 20.61 19.84 | 20.22 19.124
5 | Madras Fertilizers Ltd. (MFL) Chennai | Urea & Complex 481 | 420 | 410 5.344
Cooperative Sector | ‘ \
| Kalol Urea 6.02 6.02 | 602 | 6.237
lLAnola-l Urea 8.96 | 11.22 F 12.20 Jl 11.044 |
: - Anola-Il Urea 9.31 11.18 10.87 11.772
6 ?ﬁéfé’ti'f,?f‘tﬁrs(fpeég'c'ﬁe' Co- "Phulpur-i Urea 726 6.71 760 | 7057
: | Phulpur-II Urea 9.55 10.48 12.16 | 10.641
| Kandla DAP & Complex 20.29 19.23 23.27 22.834
| Paradeep DAP & Complex 17.24 16.54 19.31 19.883
7 L(K}(rg',gﬂ‘clg“a“ Co-aperative Lid, l Hazira Urea 254 | 2342 | 2331 | 23234




HRT TR
T 3R 30 FAITeT
SR fasTmaT
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(@) U # fparal @ 58P Hr ariffer maTemar fhaar ;
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‘ST BT B ScUleeT & HaY 3 05.04.2022 ® 3R I T aI TeT @A aARifhed U4
AT 352+ & HET (&) ¥ (3) & 3w # sfeafla Ravor

(&): oo IR a¥ & R o & Teery AR adeias &9 i dufaal gRT Scarfigd S
&1 HUA-IR 3N aU-aR AT e H Bl

(@) ¥ (7): U Ia” g & g HTaTHdT/HAGT, IaDI dT Scuied 3R g S &ar
9747 %:-

Gy HTERTHAT /AT ( HihS TATHEr )
I Sradt TeTdeh THINGY
2017-18 298.00 98.77 98.19 33.90
2018-19 300.04 98.40 97.68 36.81
2019-20 385,26 103.30 104.82 38.12
2020-21 350.64 107.76 108.00 35.51
SATEDI BT ScUlGT* (3PS THuHEr )
2017-18 240.23 46.50 88.14 -
2018-19 238.99 38.99 95.15 =
2019-20 244.55 45.50 93.34 -
2020-21 246.03 37.74 100.54 -
SEDI B AT (HHS TowFer )
2017-18 59.75 42.17 4.99 47.36
2018-19 74.81 66.02 5.46 42.14
2019-20 91.23 48.70 7.46 36.70
2020-21 98.28 48.82 13.90 42.27

(*TAdR F Seuiea A AT sde 3R 3AfaTe gethe wfde §)

(5): WAR o AT &7 F av AT & g g 3R gRar 87 & 9Ra & AR
gl & ol 2 SAadl, 2013 @ A3 @0 Afd (TA3mEH)-2012 3R 7 IaRER, 2014 &Y
o HAMYA FHr Grwom H A U dMYT F WY ufsd vadmsdr - 2012 & ded, dAfeww
wieassd Uz *fAden s (Aew), daa wiéasesy Us Ffdmew s
(HrToRHTe), TAVEH BiCSoR US hifthed faiAcs (IRTHHT) 3R Regrae sdtw ds
W s (TUPRMU) 3 AN UNe-URH g, Isua-teredre  (arRae- ),
THATBHA-AINEAT 3R IREYI-371 USA H Uedd A 12.7 ToawaAd ufd av &wdar & JRam
TaT Tifua foed g
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ST & 3R, BieeTsed UE wen AT RS (THRRIETE) B 1 da s A
Ricdl 3R Rgrae wiiassw 75 Hemen Affes (Tauddve) & Ridr Fad 1 9@ 515
¥ UAe TAF W 12.7 TATHANT T a8 MNahies IRAT SHGAT hl TAUAT & ACTH 4
TSR @Y o gah WU & WY UfSd TAMNSU-2012 & dwd mfde fRar wEr ¥ o12.7
TITAENT HT UF AT deThies INAT WAT TS FIh THHINSUA @l Jea’ hls &
yeeER & o 28 e 2021 @ ve RV N sy & a1

R TAR o Tael GRAT Scued & SEAH ael; AT ScuiGed H Sofl Gaial i agrar
&Y; 3N WHR W TrEEddr & DT B GRAEId T F 33T @ Alsper 25 g U
g saisal & fw 25 A, 2015 FF A% JRET A (TEgd) - 2015 o JRAFRT T
Tel-2015 & erfeaaa @ Aleer i e Ifer seedl @ IfARe Scuea gan &
forT HRUT 2014-15 & GRIA FU AT Sculee i gorel # JRAT & AEATdD St H
20-25 TATACIUIT 6T gfg g3 T

zah AR, ARHAsT o 21.05.2015 @ TS AT do@ H HeF Il b HWA-TY
frfmeTe & Flser uRex & 8.646 TATASNT &THAT & AT YRAT FAT A TATAT F
Fodr &), o s8e femT grr R 12.6.2015 & Hraiferd w0 gRT IRHRT fohar aran
&l

ﬁwﬁmﬁﬂwsﬂmmmmqﬁz-ll,mw,au.a#rdﬂmﬁﬁmﬁé:
ufy af 1.2 TS Seurea T 3gHfa &

URIET GIEheH fAfAes @ SEuvd ar teic ff 2 el @ 3uEET we ufd ad 8
TeruHe AR Sud/ade AT sdve & Far f egata & 78 B

ICAUF  ERT 5 TATHS 3R UGUHE  gRT 5.5 TAUHACT @I alfteh &THAT il Ueh AT
o/ vadis Coie @ IAfT & 7T B

T T o oY & urca drernd@@Ewa), S 100% F@el ® & 3cUlfed 393 &, @ UuD
gea 3NUTRE TSraer T (TTd) T & ded Jfagiad fhar gl

* % ¥k

55



HeJeloeish

froa ar a¥ (2017-18 @ 2020-21 d&) & gheT v i wdee 3R TeHrdy a7 & Hulgt

BRI ScUTiee 3eRent i AET
s B Scaried Jcarfed 3R (g ‘Tomad’ #)
. 4. HUeAT HT ATH D @
U 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 [2020-21
Cird)
adsfaE &
ST dol Bieemsor | ATH®U-| | iRar 0.58 0.58 0.46 0.02
| SRR R arersa-| | | K 2.12 2.29 1.10 1.299
(drefrowdee) ' ' ' '
AT - | | far 5.43 5.41 5.75 5.469
Sorerer arATd i 5.60 5.74 5.52 5.827
2 wfeosy i 5.63 5.84 5.63 5.767
s (verowee)
gy IR 10.44 | 10.29 9.84 | 9.663
forage-ll | i 10.88 11.32 | 10.53 | 11.265
lGRe T (it SUNTHS A 3.65 2.72 4.31 4.617
3 | FqureeR fofdes T/ug
(THTHEY) e [BIEG] 4.87 5.06 6.41 6.46
TS il €5 [aP=s) A 9.19 9.53 8.96 8.77
4 | wieomsery fofes A
(3RHITE) el IR 20.61 19.84 20.22 | 19.124
g | iabiiaid Feels e i 4.81 4.20 4.10 5.344
fefees (vHTHTE) GIEG]
e A
&ellel giar 6.02 6.02 6.02 6.237
3ferert-| pEe) 8.96 11.22 12.20 | 11.044
3tierenr-| | R 9.31 11.18 10.87 | 11.772
U wRR wieemseR | worgy-| TREn 7.26 6.71 7.50 7.057
6 | Pr-3Tnfea Rfes HorgR-| | T 9.55 10.48 12.16 | 10.641
() Higell Rl e 20.29 19.23 23.27 | 22.834
URIEg gﬁaﬁt 17.24 16.54 19.31 | 19.883
7 &mgﬂz)m FolRT I 22.54 | 23.42 | 23.31 | 23.234
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Rajeshiji, put your first supplementary.

SHRI' K.R.N RAJESHKUMAR: Hon'ble Deputy Chairman sir, first | thank you
Members of this august House and the hon. Ministers because my question is
reached,which is at SI. No.7.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Give your thanks to all your colleagues.

SHRI K.R.N RAJESHKUMAR: Sir, | would like to know from the hon. Minister
whether the Indian agricultural sector would face the impact arising out of the
hostilities between Russia and Ukraine, which are expected to push up the prices and
availability of Potash, a key component used in the manufacture of fertilizers. If so,
what are the steps intended to be taken by the Government?

S WG QAT 2 AT SUFHTART HEIG Y, H 3P HA1ead A §9 Fa 3R X 9% 6
ATl 1 SATTIRT BT AT §, Fifeh WIRA b [hTl Bl fUsel et W SeRebi bl
TR TSI forear oft, AAfeh = w1+ g w30t s =g W1l S & g ¥ ol
PR URT & fha Bl A1 9T Ud Fal g1 IR Ia¥b ST Bl 21 39 Aret At
31T aTett T&Y MR W Heell o foly HRA TRGR AR TR 9IS Al St & -ged
Ud g | Jddh! 3Meaed dedl & fb fhdl &Y Bis W=l 81 8l 98Iy,
SIFIIT H feedstock @1 HIAT AR A UIE AT 91 8, olfh AR TRDBR 59 d1d b oIy
Tfcrag & fob o7 S IR 84 3191 < 8 &, ST DI R fhari bl <

SHRI K.R.N RAJESHKUMAR: Sir, the Indian Farmers Fertilizers Cooperative Limited
(IFFCO) is the largest producer of fertilizers as of now. It was under the Ministry of
Chemicals and Fertilizers. That is the relevant Ministry. Logically, IFFCO should work
under the Ministry of Chemicals and Fertilizers for better execution. Why has the
Ministry decided to transfer this organization to the Ministry of Cooperation?

S WG a1 : A1 SUFHTIRT HBIGd, IFFCO W Ueb Bi-3iTurfea e & 3R
ST 98 S e H B AT &, [ IR IRDBR & (G20 el & i &t
FHAR AT & MR TR 8H production B & IR S gHR I\ & T8d &1 &4
fra Bl T

it HTARET TATE AR : A1 ST ARIGd, HAl S 5 HIh! f$cd # SR
31 B IRT U9 I8 B o omw o Ud fertilizer factory, Brahmaputra Valley Fertilizer
Corporation Limited &, fSTA®! e 1 Ud 2 & 81 gl ©, M 3 & eIy BAN Hon.
Finance Minister = 100 RIS ¥UY BT Teb Ypol AT AT, I bt a1 T gamm 2 =il
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e TSl B | I8 Ul § 81 S, Siafd AR-3% H BiCAgoR &I YR
PR ATl T8 YDA fertilizer DU &1 gD I 17d 2§ 8l bl 51 S 3 P
forg ST 100 FRIS BUY T, SAHT 397 g3l MR I 4 & are] BRfi?

S} WA AT : A STFHIYT H8I9d, BVFCL 1 Ji+ei & foTg 89 T2el New
Urea Policy & 3IcId 21 7S, 2015 &I permission &1 &, i d Ty ¥ IH U IR 9T
PR D |

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, the NUP 2015 was brought with the objective of maximising
indigenous urea production, promoting energy efficiency in urea production and
rationalising subsidy burden on the Government. While rationalising the subsidy
burden on the Government, will it not be transferring it on the shoulders of farmers?
Already, the farmers are suffering by not getting due and genuine prices for their
produce and the input cost has also increased. When the subsidy has been reduced
and the burden is on the shoulders of farmers, will you consider the problems faced
by the farmers because of the hike in the price of feedstock ?

St WTEd a1 : IYFHURT HEIGT, 9 New Urea Policy & 3fcd maximising
indigenous urea production, promoting energy efficiency T Hel AP 33U S
s?ﬁ? I <9 & 3iex 25 Qﬁ gas-based projects dlc] fed 81 g ETI_Cﬁ gas-
based ¥ convert W%nqﬁm:n 2l LY., TR 34 2014 GGG compare
&, AT TG {3 20 | 25 G Hifedh T IcdTG SATRT B3l 2

AT FaRT BT U U8 8 & feedstock T HIF g1 I T8 A foam™l &
SR dIST 9 59 |Ge # H Ig I I18dl g (& Al GReHR fmar ff gred |
Pl & HUR SIST T8l g8+ <M, Rifd 2021-22 & doic | $UP dad BE H 83,548
PRIS BUT X T ¥, Ifh Sex-19-eT HThe H IYT feedstocks Bl HIFT g6 & 915
HRA PR, = AT St & g drell IRBR - RE & ISR Al Bl 981 B
1,62,072 BRIS YV BR &1, Ifp=T fhami & SR S1s7 781 964 STl S9h A1 8l
39 T & 9ol | Ul ATt & gl URede 3 Y SareT U1 X1 1 A= fad
T Sft 9 s9% d8d 1,09,242 BRIS BT I €, s9¢ forv & fag 531 #8iean &
IS <1 ATl | §A1 goic H 39 d8d (U8l Ad 4 25,604 RIS BT SITGT
BT YTaeT fHar B8R 39 ATl W) BIFd ged! §, a5 RS A1l Sft & IRGR fham
R el BTerd # 91 781 ge <11, H 9% foeary feaman g
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SNt STAvTeT fAuTE : STAYTIRT A8Iey, § W Ugel Al 39 < & YT HAT S Bl
96 g 918 31 g b Sl 980 IR IdRE HREH 48 &1 Y o, IBI STdh!
U2 S R ATe] DR [BAI P Sitaw H GBIl oA BT H1H fha 2l

wEICY, H YD AL A A H1 SN A S A18el § [ MREYR H i
QTG SRE g9 B TR 2, T 3T IHDB] 9T, BT BR [BATT DI FHI TR WYY
T H R @ DT BMH Bl ?

4 WA AT : STFHIRT HBIG Y, TRYYR WG HREM] BRa3] H 97e] 81 Gl & iR
34T IH WIS aRE Tt Y81 21 &7 NIP 3R NUP & d8d 3o+ wiicd sHfay & fhy
g T1fP T SRS & Tl | AR g1 319 aTel fa=T H <97 § B9 1,04,000 ARG
Hifgsd e JRAT BT IATEH BRM 3R FAN [HAMI BI Mfead wY A indigenous
production fererm

=} STIHTIT : T 93T 353.
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